Ind AS 101 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements
under Ind AS. The Company has, accordingly, applied following exemption:

a. Deemed Cost

 The Company has elected to consider carrying amount of all items of property, plant and equipments measured as
per Indian GAAP as recognized in the financial statements as at the date of transition, as deemed cost at the date
of transition. The effect of consequential changes arising on the application of other Ind AS has been adjusted to the
deemed cost of Property, Plant &Equipment.

 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

SURYALATA SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

72

Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS (as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016)
(All amounts in ` Lakhs)

Particulars

As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

Previous
GAAP  *

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
Previous
GAAP*

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I.  ASSETS
1. Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 13,203.60  (50.01) 13,153.59 13,426.05  (52.47) 13,373.58
(b) Capital work-in-progress 630.66  - 630.66 513.72  - 513.72
(c) Intangible Assets  8.50  -  8.50  -  -  -
(d) Financial Assets

(i) loans 5.24  (0.37) 4.87 6.88  (0.80) 6.08
(ii) Other financial assets 780.58  - 780.58 670.38  - 670.38

Total Non-current assets 14,628.58  (50.38) 14,578.20 14,617.03  (53.27) 14,563.76
2. Current assets

(a) Inventories 2,140.36  - 2,140.36 1,822.85  - 1,822.85
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 0.21  0.17 0.38 0.20  0.20 0.40
(ii) Trade receivables 3,038.36  - 3,038.36 2,801.59  - 2,801.59
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 54.99  - 54.99 27.12  - 27.12
(iv) Others financial assets 92.93  - 92.93 59.84  - 59.84

(c) Other current assets 1,830.11  - 1,830.11 2,176.87  - 2,176.87
Total Current assets 7,156.96 0.17 7,157.13 6,888.47 0.20 6,888.67

TOTAL ASSETS 21,785.54  (50.21) 21,735.33 21,505.50  (53.07) 21,452.43

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1. Shareholder’s funds

(a) Equity Share capital 426.70  - 426.70 426.70  - 426.70
(b) Other Equity 9,000.88  (74.26) 8,926.62 8,056.98  1.60 8,058.58

Total Equity 9,427.58  (74.26) 9,353.32 8,483.68 1.60 8,485.28
2. Non- current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 3,155.02  (25.66) 3,129.36 4,812.17  (39.86) 4,772.31

b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 1,704.11  - 1,704.11 1,642.11  - 1,642.11
Total Non- current liabilities 4,859.13  (25.66) 4,833.47 6,454.28  (39.86) 6,414.42

3. Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 3,870.82  - 3,870.82 2,813.18  - 2,813.18
(ii) Trade payables
 Micro and small enterprises 137.20  - 137.20 173.75  - 173.75
 Creditors other than micro

and small enterprises
190.64  - 190.64 182.84  - 182.84

(iii) Other financial liabilities 2,461.26  - 2,461.26 2,688.24  - 2,688.24
(b) Other current liabilities 163.60  41.30 204.90 87.98  38.17 126.15
(c) Provisions 675.31  8.41 683.72 621.55  (52.98) 568.57

Total Current liabilities 7,498.83  49.71 7,548.54 6,567.54  (14.81) 6,552.73
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 21,785.54  (50.21) 21,735.33 21,505.50  (53.07) 21,452.43

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

73

SURYALATA SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss  for the year ended 31st March,2017 (All amounts in ` Lakhs)

S.
No

Particulars I GAAP
Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations 34,652.63  - 34,652.63

II. Other Income 468.68 0.75 469.43

III. Total Income  (I + II) 35,121.31 0.75 35,122.06

IV. EXPENSES

Cost of Raw material Consumed 23,602.79  - 23,602.79

Changes in inventories of finished goods, and work in Process (234.82)  - (234.82)

Employee benefits expense 2,339.38  0.78 2,340.16

Finance costs 728.37  63.92 792.29

Depreciation and amortization expense 811.77 (2.45) 809.32

Other expenses 6,442.83  - 6,442.83

Total expenses  (IV) 33,690.32 62.25 33,752.57

V. Profit before tax 1,430.99 (61.50) 1,369.49

VI. Tax expense:

a. Current  Tax 425.00  - 425.00

b. Deferred Tax 62.00 (0.15) 61.85

Total Tax Expenses (VI) 487.00 (0.15) 486.85

VII. Profit for the period (VII - VIII) 943.99 (61.35) 882.64

VIII. Other Comprehensive income

i. Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss

0.44 0.44

ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

(0.15) (0.15)

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period (VIII) 0.00 0.29 0.29

IX. Total Comprehensive Income for The Period (VII + VIII) 943.99 (61.06) 882.93

X. Earnings per equity share from Continuing operations:

Basic and Diluted 22.12 (1.43) 20.69

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

SURYALATA SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

74

Notes to reconciliation of balance sheet and Profit as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind-AS

i.  Property, Plant & Equipment, Non-current Asset

 Under the previous GAAP the transactions costs relating to origination of term loans raised specifically for
acquisition of items of Property, Plant & Equipment were capitalized. Ind AS 109 requires transaction costs
incurred towards origination of borrowings to be deducted from the proceeds of borrowings on initial recognition.
These costs are treated as part of the interest expense by applying the effective interest method. Hence upfront